system, whereby all premiums, claims and expenses are linked to the
underwriting year in which the policy starts and the underwriting result is
not fixed until the closure of the account after three years.The result for the
market as a whole is based on an aggregation of the results reported by all
syndicates separately in their audited returns, the most recent closed year
being the 2001 account.

For the last three years, Lloyd’s has also presented a Pro Forma Annual
Accounting Statement (PFAAS), again based on an aggregation of syndicate
results, but on a basis generally comparable with the wider insurance industry.
This is in preparation for a switch to full annual accounting, in accordance
with UK GAAP, from 1 January 2005.

ACCOUNTING METHODS

5MARKET RESULTS

Funds available for investment have increased as a result of the growth
in premium income, but the average return generated by syndicates was
only 2.7 percent in 2003. This was due to the weakness of the US dollar,
coupled with the low interest rate environment. Lloyd’s is primarily a fixed-
interest investor.

2003 PRO FORMA
BALANCE SHEET

Source: Lloyd’s of London

% Accident Year Prior Year Calendar Year
Movement

Casualty 94.8 15.6 110.4

Property 89.1 0.3 89.4

Reinsurance 84.9 4.4 89.3

Motor 96.8 -3.2 93.6

Marine 95.6 -5.9 89.7

Energy 88.6 -5.2 83.4

Aviation 94.2 -1.2 93.0

Lloyd’s of London 86.0 4.7 90.7

There has been a significant strengthening of Lloyd’s balance sheet since
the end of 2001. The investment portfolio has expanded on the back of
strong premium growth, while effective collection of WTC recoveries has
resulted in a reduction in reinsurance leverage. Some 87 percent of the total
reinsurance asset is due from reinsurers rated ‘A-’ or above and around
30 percent is placed with the top five reinsurance groups. Bad debt is
reserved at 7.4 percent of the total reinsurance asset across the market.

Source: Lloyd’s 2003 Annual Report

£m 2000 2001 2002 2003

Cash and Investments 16,597 20,296 24,512 27,893